
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

19 January 2018 
Havering Town Hall 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
 

Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 
Andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Ron Ower 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Tonii Wilson 

Councillor Donald Massey 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 2018 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 2018 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 10 November 2017, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ESTIMATED ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 
DECEMBER 2017 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 

6 ONESOURCE RISK REGISTER (Pages 23 - 28) 

 

7 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION REPORT (Pages 29 - 110) 

 

8 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR JANUARY 2018 (Pages 111 - 114) 

 

 
  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Newham Dockside 
10 November 2017 (10.00  - 11.40 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chair) +Andrew Blaikie, Lester Hudson, Donald Massey 
and Melvin Wallace were present. 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Andrew Blaikie (for Forhad Hussain) 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Forhad Hussain, Tonii 
Wilson and  Damian White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 28 July 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION  
 
The oneSource shared forecast financial position shows a projected 
overspend of £0.796m as at September 2017, Period 6. This was an 
improvement on the Period 3 projected overspend of £2.327m. The 
improved forecast was largely due to an ICT and Asset Management 
forecasts. The projected overspend split between the three boroughs was 
£0.341m to Havering, £0.170m to Bexley and £0.286m to Newham.  
 
As at Period 6, the services managed by oneSource, but not shared were 
forecasting the following variances; £0.034m overspend for Havering, 
£4.550m overspend for Newham and nil variance for Bexley. These include 
an increase in savings of the non-shared areas as follows for the 2017/18 
financial year:- Havering (£0.328m), Newham (£0.512m) and Bexley 
(£0.097m). 
 
The Joint Committee noted the current oneSource forecasted outturn 
position based on the financial monitoring as at the end of September 2017. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 10 November 
2017 

 

 

 

 
12 MD ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR NOVEMBER 2017  

 
The report provided an update on a number of key activities across 
oneSource. 
 
With the transition to trading, Red Quadrant had been appointed to work 
with senior management to develop the business case and five year 
transition strategy, anticipated for conclusion in January 2018. 
 
In respect of Oracle, Newham would not move to Oracle Cloud within the 
next two years. Alternative arrangements are being finalised with Cap 
Gemini to continue to provide Oracle Version 12 for Newham and Havering. 
 
In future, quarterly reports would be submitted on projects within the 
transformation programme. Of note was the rollout of the Starts and Movers 
project which would improve the customer experience by reducing the 
numbers of forms and emails required to complete related activities. 
 
In terms of commercial developments, oneSource continues to have 
successes in being shortlisted for awards. Such areas being the Treasury 
and Pensions Team, Enforcement Team and HR. Work continues to be 
generated by Newham small businesses as they move to company status. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

13 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Joint Committee RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 
members of the press and public were present during those items there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

14 TRANSITION TO TRADING  
 
Minute detail covered in exempt minute E1. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 
 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
19 January 2018 
 

 

Subject heading: 
 

Estimated oneSource forecast 
financial position as at December 
2017 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Paul Thorogood 
paul.thorogood@oneSource.co.uk  
0203 373 3848 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 

The estimated Period 9 oneSource 
Shared financial forecast is a 
projected overspend of £0.142m as 
at December 2017. Non-shared 
budgets are anticipated to forecast 
variances of (£0.348m) underspend 
for Havering, £4.715m overspend for 
Newham and nil variance for Bexley.   
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 

This report was written between Period 8 and Period 9 budget monitoring windows. Therefore, 
it presents what is anticipated as being the Period 9 position.  

 

The oneSource shared forecast financial position is estimated to project an overspend of 
£0.142m as at December 2017. This is in the context of savings of £11.069m having been 
applied to shared budgets since oneSource’s inception in 2014/15 and therefore means that 
savings of £10.927m are forecasted to have been achieved by the end of 2017/2018. The 
projected overspend split between the three boroughs is (£0.140m) to Havering, £0.155m to 
Bexley and £0.127m to Newham.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.thorogood@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 19 January 2018 

 
 

 

Early Period 9 indications regarding non-shared areas managed by oneSource but not part of 
the cost share are as follows; (£0.348m) underspend for Havering, £4.715m overspend for 
Newham and nil variance for Bexley.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the estimated Period 9 oneSource forecasted 
outturn position as at December 2017.    
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with the financial forecast outturn 
position on the budgets that are shared by Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix A) and 
the budgets that oneSource manages on behalf of Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix 
B, C and D).  

 

Shared  

 

As at Period 9 the oneSource shared forecasted financial position is expected to have 
improved from the £0.796m overspend which was reported to Joint Committee in November 
2017. The Period 9 forecasted overspend of £0.142k is estimated to be shared (£0.140m) to 
Havering, £0.155k to Bexley and £0.127k to Newham. The £0.654m improvement between 
Period 6 and Period 9 is largely due to an improvement in the ICT and Exchequer Services 
forecasts.  

 

In Period 6 the ICT service was forecasting an overspend of £0.300m due to unfunded growth 
in the demand for ICT services at Newham. Havering and Newham had both committed at that 
point to funding additional spend relating to ongoing support to the data warehouse and the 
Customer Relationship Management system and increased ICT security and compliance 
requirements, however, Newham was questioning at that point the introduction of business 
partnering posts as well as inability to deliver on previously agreed savings targets which were 
predicated on the implementation of Oracle Cloud. Following further conversations between 
the oneSource Director of ICT and Newham’s Director of Financial Sustainability the 
forecasted Period 9 position is a breakeven one which is due to be achieved by a combination 
of capitalisation of costs and/or delaying Newham related business partnering spend originally 
planned between now and year end.  

 

The Period 6 Exchequer Services forecast of £0.750m overspend has reduced to an estimated 
Period 9 position of £0.393m. This reflects the expectation that funding requests submitted 
back in August 2017 to access reserves are approved in full. The remaining forecasted 

Page 6



 
 
 
Joint Committee, 19 January 2018 

 
 

 

pressure within this area relates in the main to enforcement services and is made up of 
approximately a £200k shortfall of income due to a reduction in the number of Newham council 
tax cases being passed to the oneSource enforcement team and £120k of write off costs 
relating to 2014/15 debtors for which there is no provision.   

 

Bexley’s estimated share of the oneSource shared forecasted overspend is £0.155m. The 
majority of this, £0.100m, relates to enforcement services. This is b
[...]
P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 
 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
19th January 2018 
 

 

 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource Risk Register 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Jeremy Welburn 
jeremy.welburn@oneSource.co.uk  
01708 433307 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no financial implications 
arising from this report 
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 

This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with an opportunity to review the latest 
version of the oneSource corporate risk register. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
The Joint Committee are invited to note the contents of the risk register. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

This report is an annual report providing Members of the Joint Committee with an opportunity 
to consider the oneSource corporate risk register. Risks are managed by individual officers 
and represent the highest risk to the objectives of oneSource. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeremy.welburn@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 19 January 2018 

 
 

 

The oneSource Management Team reviews the corporate risk register on a periodic basis. As 
part of the review process the Management Team recently undertook a risk review workshop 
to refresh the corporate risk register. 

The results from that review have been incorporated into the risk register and an updated 
version is appended at Appendix A. 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report which is for information only. Failure 
to effectively manage risk could lead to significant financial implications for oneSource. 
Preparation and regular review of a corporate risk register is a key part of oneSource’s 
approach to risk management. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
There are no significant HR implications 
[...]
t details: 
 

Cynthujaa Satchi 
cynthujaa.satchithananthan@ones
ource.co.uk 
01708434960 
 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There is no specific financial 
implications in reviewing the 
customer satisfaction of oneSource 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

oneSource had a number of key performance indicators (KPIs) in place for 2015/16, which 
have direct financial and service implications for the Councils.  

 oKPI 1 – Customer Satisfaction with oneSource services 
 oKPI 2 – Savings achieved (budget monitoring) 
 oKPI 3 – Percentage of Council Tax collected 
 oKPI 4 – Percentage of National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected 

This report deals with oKPI 1, with oKPI 2-4 being reported elsewhere on the meeting 
agenda. This KPI is reported every six months and will be reported on after quarter 2 
and 4. This indicator is collected by an electronic survey campaign, which is 
undertaken biannually. 
 
The oneSource Business Services team monitors the relationship between oneSource 
and its customers and overall performance, ensuring oneSource meets the 
expectations of the programme and needs of our customers. 
 
oneSource was set a challenging 80% target for customer satisfaction for the services 
to exceed. In October, satisfaction exceeded this target for the first time with 82% 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cynthujaa.satchithananthan@onesource.co.uk
mailto:cynthujaa.satchithananthan@onesource.co.uk


oneSource | supporting public services 

2 
 

overall customer satisfaction. This rose from 75% in March 2017 and has seen 
continued upward trend since October 2016 where satisfaction was 72%. in October 
2016.   
 
Individually, customer satisfaction with the service received is 89% from Havering Council, 
81% from Newham Council, 55% from Bexley Council and 78% from oneSource. Customer 
satisfaction has increased for Havering and Newham, with satisfaction in both councils 
exceeding the target. Satisfaction within oneSource dropped slightly to 78%. There was a 
significant decrease in satisfaction within Bexley, with overall satisfaction at 55%.   
 
Satisfaction within Havering, Newham and oneSource were within a similar range, 
bordering near the target; however, within Bexley, satisfaction reduced due to lower than 
expected results. Therefore further investigation and actions are required to address this. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note oneSource’s Customer Satisfaction key 
performance indicator (KPI).  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Introduction  
 
oneSource conducts a biannual customer satisfaction to assess the service it provides to its 
customers, through an online survey sent to all senior managers within oneSource, Bexley 
Council (LBB), Havering Council (LBH) and Newham Council (LBN).  
 
The purpose of this report is to present the findings of the most recent Customer 
Satisfaction survey conducted in September 2017. 
 
98 senior managers took part (27 from LBN, 39 from LBH, 15 from LBB and 17 from 
oneSource) answering a potential 36 questions (excluding breakdown questions). This 
compares to a previous response of 138 senior managers in March 2017. The overall 
response rate across the organisations is 32.4% 
 
The principle focus of the survey was to understand customers1: 

 Overall satisfaction with the service they received; 

 Satisfaction with the amount of resources / level of support received; 

 Satisfaction with the quality of support provided; and 

 Satisfaction with the speed at which the support was provided. 
 

The exact satisfaction level was determined using a six point Likert scale.1 

                                            
1
 Figures have been rounded up to two significant figures – exact percentages can be found in the appendix.   

Page 30



oneSource | supporting public services 

3 
 

 
Only Newham and oneSource provided feedback regarding the Programme Management 
Office (PMO) and, Projects and Programme, whilst only Havering and oneSource provided 
feedback on Technical Services. Bexley Council provided feedback only on Strategic and 
Operational Finance, Internal Audit and Transactional Finance as these are the only 
services that they utilise from oneSource.  
 
Passenger Transport service has not been included; as satisfaction is assessed in March.  
  

                                                                                                                                                   
2
 Likert Scale – six point scale measuring either positive or negative response to a statement. Extremely Satisfied, Very 

Satisfied, Somewhat Satisfied, Somewhat Dissatisfied, Very Dissatisfied and Extremely Dissatisfied were used in the 
scale for the customer satisfaction survey.   
 

Page 31



oneSource | supporting public services 

4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

SERVICE DoT 

HR Transactional ↑ 
HROD ↑ 

Finance Transactional ↑ 

Strategic & Operational Finance ↑ 

Procurement ↑ 

Internal Audit ↓ 
Facilities Management  ↑ 

Property Services ↑ 

Projects and Programmes NEW 

Technical Services ↑ 

Health & Safety ↑ 

Legal and Governance ↑ 

ICT ↑ 

Printing Services ↓ 

Business Improvement ↑ 

Programme Management Office ↑ 

 

SATISFACTION 
SUMMARY 

Page 32



oneSource | supporting public services 

5 
 

Overall Satisfaction 
The overall satisfaction for oneSource services (combining the four organisations) is 82%, 
increasing from that found in the March 2017 survey, where 75% of customers were 
satisfied with the service they received. This is the first time that oneSource has exceeded 
the 80% target set by the Joint Committee, since the organisation’s inception. It is a 
significant achievement given the savings achieved, implementation of self-service 
processes and restructures that have taken place since April 2014.     
 
Individually, customer satisfaction with the service received is 89% from Havering Council, 
81% from Newham Council, 55% from Bexley Council and 78% from oneSource. Customer 
satisfaction has increased for Havering and Newham, with satisfaction in both councils 
exceeding the target. Satisfaction within oneSource dropped slightly to 78%. There was a 
significant decrease in satisfaction within Bexley, with overall satisfaction at 55%.   
 

 
Graph 1: Overall Satisfaction in Bexley, Havering, Newham, oneSource and combined total 

 

Satisfaction within Havering, Newham and oneSource were within a similar range, 
bordering near the target; however, within Bexley, satisfaction reduced due to lower than 
expected results. Therefore further investigation and actions are required to address this. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

55% 

89% 

81% 
78% 

82% 

Bexley Havering Newham oneSource Combined

Page 33



oneSource | supporting public services 

6 
 

 
 
 
Customer satisfaction has increased across all four indicators since March 2017, with an 
approximate 7% increase across the board.  
 

 
Graph 2: Satisfaction across all three indicators (March 2017 vs. September 2017) 

 

Customer satisfaction has varied over the past four years with the recent survey showing 
the highest customer satisfaction and January 2015 having the lowest.  

 

 
Graph 3: Customer Satisfaction by survey 

 

75% 
69% 

76% 

68% 

82% 
76% 

83% 

75% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

% Satisfied with the overall
service you receive?

% Satisfied with the amount
of resources/level of

support available to you?

The quality of the service
you received

% Satisfied the speed at
which you received this

service?

Mar-17 Sep-17

78% 

70% 

76% 
79% 

72% 
75% 

82% 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

2013 Jan-15 Sep-15 Mar-16 Sep-16 Mar-17 Sep-17

Page 34



oneSource | supporting public services 

7 
 

Of the sixteen services surveyed, the number of services meeting or exceeding the 80% 
target increased from six to fourteen. The fourteen best performing services were HROD 
(87%). Facilities
[...]
to delay the activation of the dormant company, oneSource Partnership Ltd, which had 
been planned for early spring.  

Having reviewed the extent of the tasks required to set up the company, it was clear that it was not 
going to be possible to make the January round of Cabinet meetings. In particular, more work 
needs to be done in relation to the oneSource Partnership Ltd Business Plan. This work is 
currently underway through the oneSource Shadow Commissioning Board which is an officer 
board with attendees from all three councils. This process, plus the local Member-led Steering 
Groups, have identified new areas of work which need to completed as part of the business 
planning process eg Havering have asked for a specific report on the implications for all three 
pension funds. This work is underway. 

There are no plans to transfer any services into the company until at least the autumn of 2018. 
The only activity that was planned for the company in the short term was the appointment of the 
Interim Chief Executive. As the Interim Chief Executive is expected to be in place shortly (see 
below), the plan was always for them to be appointed by Havering in the first instance. They will 
now simply be employed by Havering for a longer period of time. 

All three councils have been consulted and are on board with this new timetable. Bexley council is 
still to decide when to take a share in oneSource Partnership Ltd. They recently wrote confirming 
that they welcome the work undertaken by Red Quadrant, which they recognised included good 
engagement and some considered conclusions, and they support the proposal to re-launch 
oneSource Partnership Ltd as a company. They have re-iterated that they remain committed to 
oneSource and value, and want to further develop, their partnership with both Havering and 
Newham. But, as for all three councils, they want to make sure they achieve the best for their 
residents and staff. They have therefore asked if consideration to their membership of the 
company can be delayed until the first business case is presented in respect of a service Bexley 
receives. 

A Transition to Trading briefing was provided for Havering Members in early January. A similar 
presentation can be provided to Newham and Bexley Members should this be required. 

A further cross-borough union meeting has been held but no specific areas of concern have been 
raised, just a request to continue to keep staff regularly updated. So far, five bulletins have gone 
out to all staff and following the Joint Committee meeting in November a round of face-to-face staff 
briefings took place, one in each of the three councils. Engagement by staff on this project has 
been good and briefings have been well attended. The full Red Quadrant report, plus the 
supporting slides from the Joint Committee in November, have been made available to all staff. 

 

oneSource Integrated Programme Plan 

The oneSource Management Team are working up the overall Transition to Trading programme 
plan which we hope to finalise by the end of January. 

Work is already underway to implement two new ICT systems that will allow oneSource to manage 
its finances in a more commercial way. There are four initial service review pilots and these are 
making good progress with completion scheduled for the end of January. A full schedule of the 
service reviews needed across the whole of oneSource will be consulted on very soon. The staff 

Page 112



 
 

engagement group (ONCE) have held their inaugural meeting and are enthusiastically planning 
their work programme. 

The Transition to Trading programme plan will eventually be combined with the oneSource 
Transformation Plan into a oneSource Integrated Programme Plan for the period to April 2019. 
The individual project plans for each workstream are currently being loaded onto oneSource’s 
ExecView system (shared with Havering) to enable corporate reporting, including for the Joint 
Committee.   

 

Update on the appointment of the oneSource Interim Chief Executive 

It is anticipated that the new oneSource Interim Chief Executive will be appointed on the day 
before the oneSource Joint Committee meeting (18 January). A verbal update will be provided at 
the Joint Committee. 

 

Commercial developments 

oneSource continues to have success in being shortlisted for awards. We have for the second 
year running been nominated for the Best Service Delivery Model award at the Local Government 
Chronical Awards in March 2018. Last year we took a commissioner-led approach to the 
presentation but were unsuccessful. This year we have involved a range of customers in our 
presentation in the hope of capturing the judging panel’s attention. The judging panel takes place 
on 15 January but the results will not be announced until the award ceremony in March. 

We have also been shortlisted for the “Supplier Led HR Innovation & Collaboration” award for the 
Day One Sickness project with Medigold. The award recognises excellent partnership working 
between a supplier and organisation to help achieve the organisation’s strategic objectives. 
Winners will be announced on 6 February 2018 

Regular award nominations are keeping our profile high in the sector. 

We continue to be awarded work by the Newham small businesses as they move to company 
status and we have recently begun to renegotiate contracts that were won last year with the 
Newham small businesses. We are in discussions with them about extending the length of the 
contracts from one year to three years. This is requiring oneSource to rethink the offer it provides, 
diversifying into services that are more suited to small businesses and improving our customer 
service. Our services are improving fast in these areas and this could become a growing side to 
the business over time, beyond companies connected to the three partner councils. 

Finally we are also working on specific opportunities with a number of London Boroughs and a 
District Council. 

 

Legal implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
Financial Implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
HR Implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
None Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Exempt min 171110

	5 Estimated oneSource forecast financial position as at December 2017
	App A
	App B
	App C
	App D
	App E
	App F

	6 oneSource Risk Register
	risk register App

	7 Customer satisfaction report
	exempt customer satisaction app

	8 oneSource update for January 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Havering Town Hall 
19 January 2018 (10.00  - 11.40 am) 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors Ron Ower (Chair), Lester Hudson, Donald Massey, Melvin Wallace, 
Damian White and Toni Wilson. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Forhad Hussain. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Forhad Hussain. 
 

16 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

17 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 10 November 
2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18 ESTIMATED ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 
DECEMBER 2017  
 
The oneSource shared forecast financial position shows a projected 
overspend of £0.142m as at December 2017, Period 9. This was an 
improvement on the Period 6 projected overspend of £0.796m. The 
£0.654m improvement between Period 6 and Period 9 was largely due to an 
improvement in the ICT and Exchequer Services forecasts.  
 
£11.069m have been applied to shared budgets since oneSource’s 
inception in 2014/15. Savings of £10.927m are forecast to have been 
achieved by the end of 2017/2018. The projected overspend split between 
the three boroughs is (£0.140m) to Havering, £0.155m to Bexley and 
£0.127m to Newham.. 
 
Early Period 9 indications regarding non-shared areas managed by 
oneSource but not part of the cost share are as follows; (£0.348m) 
underspend for Havering, £4.715m overspend for Newham and nil variance 
for Bexley. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 
2018 

 

 

 

 
The Joint Committee noted the current oneSource projected forecasted 
outturn position based on the financial monitoring as at the end of 
December 2017. 
 

19 ONESOURCE RISK REGISTER  
 
The report provided Members of the Joint Committee with an opportunity to 
review the latest version of the oneSource corporate risk register. 
 
It was reported that the oneSource Management Team reviews the 
corporate risk register on a periodic basis. As part of the review process the 
Management Team recently undertook a risk review workshop to refresh the 
corporate risk register. 
 
The results from that review have been incorporated into the updated risk 
register. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the contents of the risk register. 
 

20 CUSTOMER SATISFACTION REPORT  
 
The report before Members provided details of performance with oKPI 1 
Customer Satisfaction with oneSource services. The indicator was collected 
by an electronic survey campaign, which was undertaken biannually. 
 
Members noted that the oneSource Business Services team monitors the 
relationship between oneSource and its customers and overall performance, 
ensuring oneSource meets the expectations of the programme and needs of 
its customers. 
 
oneSource was set a challenging 80% target for customer satisfaction for 
the services to exceed. In October, satisfaction exceeded this target for the 
first time with 82% overall customer satisfaction. This rose from 75% in 
March 2017 and has seen continued upward trend since October 2016 
where satisfaction was 72%. in October 2016.   
 
Individually, customer satisfaction with the service received is 89% from 
Havering Council, 81% from Newham Council, 55% from Bexley Council 
and 78% from oneSource. Customer satisfaction has increased for Havering 
and Newham, with satisfaction in both councils exceeding the target. 
Satisfaction within oneSource dropped slightly to 78%. There was a 
significant decrease in satisfaction within Bexley, with overall satisfaction at 
55%.   
 
Satisfaction within Havering, Newham and oneSource were within a similar 
range, bordering near the target; however, within Bexley, satisfaction 
reduced due to lower than expected results. Therefore further investigation 
and actions are required to address this. 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 
2018 

 

 

 

The Joint Committee noted oneSource’s Customer Satisfaction key 
performance indicator (KPI). 
 

21 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR JANUARY 2018  
 
The report provided an update on a number of key activities across 
oneSource. 
 
With respect to the transition to trading, it had been decided to delay the 
activation of the dormant company, oneSource Partnership Ltd, which had 
been planned for early spring.  
 
Having reviewed the extent of the tasks required to set up the company, it 
was not possible to make the January round of Cabinet meetings. Work was 
ongoing to develop the oneSource Partnership Ltd Business Plan, with 
further discussions planned with partner authorities regarding the future 
direction of oneSource. 
 
In terms of the oneSource Integrated Programme Plan, work was underway 
to implement two new ICT systems that will allow oneSource to manage its 
finances in a more commercial way. There are four initial service review 
pilots and these are making good progress with completion scheduled for 
the end of January. 
 
It was noted that the Transition to Trading programme plan would eventually 
be combined with the oneSource Transformation Plan into a oneSource 
Integrated Programme Plan for the period to April 2019. 
 
oneSource continues to have success in being shortlisted for numerous 
awards, including a nomination for the Best Service Delivery Model award at 
the Local Government Chronical Awards in March 2018. 
 
Work has begun to renegotiate contracts awarded work by the Newham 
small businesses as they move to company status, with a view to extending 
the length of the contracts from one year to three years. It was noted that 
was of particular relevance to the overall oneSource offer and the need to 
diversify into services that are more suited to small businesses.  
 
Finally, it was anticipated that the new oneSource Interim Chief Executive 
would be appointed in the coming weeks. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 19 January 
2018 

 

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


